

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

	X	
In re OSG SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-07948-SAS
	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
This Document Relates To:	:	
	:	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
ALL ACTIONS.	:	LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
	:	FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENTS
	X	AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. STANDARDS FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	3
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements .....	3
B. The Settlements Must Be Procedurally and Substantively Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	4
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ARE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE.....	5
A. The Settlements Are Entitled to a Strong Presumption of Fairness.....	5
B. The Settlements Satisfy the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	7
1. Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Protracted .....	7
2. The Lack of Objections to Date Supports Final Approval of the Settlements .....	8
3. Lead Plaintiffs Have Sufficient Information to Make Informed Decisions as to the Settlements.....	9
4. Establishing Liability and Damages Involves Significant Risks .....	11
5. Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial Presents a Substantial Risk .....	14
6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	15
7. The Settlements Amounts Are Reasonable in View of the Best Possible Recovery and the Risks of Litigation .....	15
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE .....	17
VI. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	18
VII. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 .....	20

**Page**

VIII. CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	14
<i>Cinelli v. MCS Claim Servs.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	11
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4, 9, 11
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 10
<i>Denney v. Jenkins &amp; Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	12
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	8
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	3, 4, 7, 17
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12, 13, 17
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	12, 13, 16
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	9, 11

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) .....	4
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS), 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	9
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-02509-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 413 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	16
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	4, 9, 15, 20
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20
<i>In re Luxottica Grp. S.p.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	3
<i>In re McDonnell Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 729 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 05-2165, 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009).....	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5, 9, 15, 18
<i>In re Sadia S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 9528 (SAS), 2011 WL 6825235 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2011).....	4, 9, 13, 20
<i>In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	8
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	3, 16
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....	8, 11, 18
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Joel A. v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6, 9, 17, 18
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	13
<i>Park v. Thomson Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 2931 (WHP), 2008 WL 4684232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2008) .....	14
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Slomovics v. All for a Dollar</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	12
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	5
<i>Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors</i> , 559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

## **STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§77k.....	16
§77z-1(a)(7) .....	19
§78j(b).....	16
§78u-4(a)(7) .....	19

**Page**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....18

Rule 23(a).....21

Rule 23(b)(3).....21

Rule 23(c).....14

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....18, 20

Rule 23(e).....1, 18

Rule 23(e)(1).....18

Rule 26(f) .....10

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,  
*Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis*  
 (Cornerstone Research 2015).....16
